with the internal presentation applied to manage the business and used for performance management. The group
voluntarily changed its accounting policy and reclassified:

●● Dividends paid to equity holders of the company from cash flows from operating activities to cash flows from
financing activities; and

●●  Interest paid in the group’s head office treasury function from cash flows from financing activities to cash flows
from operating activities.

  Comparative numbers have been restated accordingly.

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018132

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2018

11 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
11.4 Impact on the financial statements
  The following tables show the restatements recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from
the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard above.

Year ended 31 December 2017

Income statement (extract) Note

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

Revenue 11.1.1; 11.1.2  132 815  54  132 869
Selling, distribution and marketing expenses 11.1.4  (17 276)  82  (17 194)
Other operating expenses 11.1.1  (14 128)  (120)  (14 248)

EBITDA  46 955  16  46 971

Operating profit  20 557  16  20 573
Share of results of joint ventures and
associates after tax 11.1.3; 11.1.4  841  (1)  840

Profit before tax  9 555  15  9 570
Income tax expense  (5 014)  (6)  (5 020)

Profit after tax  4 541  9  4 550

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company  4 414  2  4 416
Non-controlling interests  127  7  134
Basic earnings per share (cents)  246  –  246

Diluted earnings per share (cents)  241  –  241

Year ended 31 December 2017

Statement of comprehensive income (extract) Note

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating foreign
operations including the effect of hyperinflation  (12 376)  (41)  (12 417)

Other comprehensive income for the period  (3 218)  (41)  (3 259)
Attributable to equity holders of the company  (2 664)  (34)  (2 698)
Attributable to non-controlling interest  (554)  (7)  (561)
Total comprehensive income  1 323  (32)  1 291
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company  1 750  (32)  1 718
Non-controlling interests  (427)  –  (427)

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 133
Group financial statements

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2018

11 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
11.4 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

Statement of financial position (extract) Note

 31 December
2016

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

1 January
2017

Restated
Rm

31 December
2017

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

31 December
2017

Restated
Rm

IFRS 9
Rm

1 January
2018

Restated
Rm

Non-current assets
Investment in associates and joint ventures 11.1.3; 11.1.4  26 669  75  26 744  19 610  63  19 673  (100)  19 573
Loans and other non-current receivables 11.1.1  7 366  (640)  6 726  3 510  (609)  2 901  –  2 901
Contract assets – non-current 11.1.1  –  849  849  –  828  828  (282)  546
Capitalised contract costs 11.1.4  –  619  619  –  708  708  –  708
Deferred tax  1 107  (5)  1 102  1 593  (3)  1 590  –  1 590
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11.1.1  37 363  (1 436)  35 927  30 022  (1 547)  28 475  27  28 502
Contract assets – current  –  2 404  2 404  –  2 531  2 531  (106)  2 425
Taxation prepaid  2 019  –  2 019  2 736  (104)  2 632  –  2 632

Total assets  268 700  1 866  270 566  242 415  1 867  244 282  (461)  243 821

Total equity
Attributable to equity holders of the company  102 380  1 447  103 827  92 773  1 415  94 188  (384)  93 804
Non-controlling interest  2 851  38  2 889  1 494  38  1 532  –  1 532
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax  9 059  480  9 539  7 553  450  8 003  (77)  7 926
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11.1.2  45 142  (31)  45 111  45 718  138  45 856  –  45 856
Contract liabilities 11.1.2  6 449  (149)  6 300  5 775  (169)  5 606  –  5 606
Provisions  2 229  –  2 229  2 030  (101)  1 929  –  1 929
Taxation liabilities  4 213  81  4 294  2 322  96  2 418  –  2 418

Total equity and liabilities  268 700  1 866  270 566  242 415  1 867  244 282  (461)  243 821

Year ended 31 December 2017

Statement of cash flows (extract) Note

As previously
reported

Rm

Change in
accounting

 policy
Rm

Restated
Rm

Net cash generated from operating activities 11.3  23 694  9 693  33 387
Dividends paid to equity holders of the
company 11.3  (12 565)  12 565  –
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 11.3  (956)  956  –
Interest paid 11.3  (3 409)  (3 828)  (7 237)
Net cash used in financing activities  (4 919)  (9 693)  (14 612)
Repayment of borrowings 11.3  (28 434)  3 828  (24 606)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the
company 11.3  –  (12 565)  (12 565)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 11.3  –  (956)  (956)

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018134

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2018

11 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
11.4 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

Statement of financial position (extract) Note

 31 December
2016

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

1 January
2017

Restated
Rm

31 December
2017

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

31 December
2017

Restated
Rm

IFRS 9
Rm

1 January
2018

Restated
Rm

Non-current assets
Investment in associates and joint ventures 11.1.3; 11.1.4  26 669  75  26 744  19 610  63  19 673  (100)  19 573
Loans and other non-current receivables 11.1.1  7 366  (640)  6 726  3 510  (609)  2 901  –  2 901
Contract assets – non-current 11.1.1  –  849  849  –  828  828  (282)  546
Capitalised contract costs 11.1.4  –  619  619  –  708  708  –  708
Deferred tax  1 107  (5)  1 102  1 593  (3)  1 590  –  1 590
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11.1.1  37 363  (1 436)  35 927  30 022  (1 547)  28 475  27  28 502
Contract assets – current  –  2 404  2 404  –  2 531  2 531  (106)  2 425
Taxation prepaid  2 019  –  2 019  2 736  (104)  2 632  –  2 632

Total assets  268 700  1 866  270 566  242 415  1 867  244 282  (461)  243 821

Total equity
Attributable to equity holders of the company  102 380  1 447  103 827  92 773  1 415  94 188  (384)  93 804
Non-controlling interest  2 851  38  2 889  1 494  38  1 532  –  1 532
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax  9 059  480  9 539  7 553  450  8 003  (77)  7 926
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11.1.2  45 142  (31)  45 111  45 718  138  45 856  –  45 856
Contract liabilities 11.1.2  6 449  (149)  6 300  5 775  (169)  5 606  –  5 606
Provisions  2 229  –  2 229  2 030  (101)  1 929  –  1 929
Taxation liabilities  4 213  81  4 294  2 322  96  2 418  –  2 418

Total equity and liabilities  268 700  1 866  270 566  242 415  1 867  244 282  (461)  243 821

Year ended 31 December 2017

Statement of cash flows (extract) Note

As previously
reported

Rm

Change in
accounting

 policy
Rm

Restated
Rm

Net cash generated from operating activities 11.3  23 694  9 693  33 387
Dividends paid to equity holders of the
company 11.3  (12 565)  12 565  –
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 11.3  (956)  956  –
Interest paid 11.3  (3 409)  (3 828)  (7 237)
Net cash used in financing activities  (4 919)  (9 693)  (14 612)
Repayment of borrowings 11.3  (28 434)  3 828  (24 606)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the
company 11.3  –  (12 565)  (12 565)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 11.3  –  (956)  (956)

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 135
Group financial statements

Company
Financial statements

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018136

Company statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Company statement of financial position
at 31 December 2018

Note
2018

Rm
2017

 Rm

Dividend income 1  11 797  12 500
Management fees received 1  195  208

[…]

Refer to note 13 for methods and assumptions used to determine the ECL of the limited value guarantees on
1 January 2018.

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 151
Company financial statements

Notes to the company financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2018

15 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
15.2  Adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)
15.2.2 Classification, initial recognition and subsequent measurement

Refer to note 11.2.2 of the group financial statements for the change in accounting policy.

Measurement category Carrying amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 December
2017

IAS 39
Rm

1 January
2018

IFRS 9
Rm

Current financial assets
Trade and other receivables Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost 508 508

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 380 380

Current financial liabilities
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 279 279

Financial guarantee contracts Amortised cost Amortised cost 2 631 2 763

15.3  Presentation of cash flows

Refer to note 11.3 of the group financial statements for the change in accounting policy.

Year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Rm

Change in
accounting

policy
Rm

Restated
Rm

Net cash (utilised in)/generated from operating activities (1 179) 13 173 11 994
Dividends paid (13 173) 13 173 –
Net cash (generated from)/used in financing activities 192 (13 173) (12 981)

Dividends paid – (13 173) (13 173)

MTN Group Limited Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018152

Financial definitions

The following financial terms are used in the annual financial statements with the meanings specified:

Amortised cost The asset is held within a business model with the objective to collect the contractual
cash flows; and the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that
are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

Asset exchange transactions Transactions where one or more items of property, plant and equipment are acquired